



---

---

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

## CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 02-051

### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]**

#### **1. Statutory Authority**

In the rule analysis, s. 600.01 (2), Stats., should be deleted from the list of statutes providing authority for this rule. The remaining citations are correct.

#### **4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms**

a. In s. Ins 3.37 (3) (d), the more specific citation to the rule provision governing certification of residential treatment programs for alcohol or drug dependent persons is s. HFS 75.14 (2).

b. In s. Ins 3.37 (3) (e), the more specific citation to the rule provision governing certification of alcohol and drug abuse day treatment programs is s. HFS 75.12 (2).

c. In s. Ins 3.37 (3) (g), the correct reference to the rule provision governing certification of emergency mental health services is s. HFS 34.03.

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

a. In the last sentence of the second paragraph of the analysis, a comma should be inserted after the first occurrence of the word “programs.”

b. In s. Ins 3.37 (3) (d), should reference be made to *transitional* residential treatment, as it is in the title and text of s. HFS 75.14? Also, the word “person” on line 2 should be plural.

c. In s. Ins 3.37 (3) (g):

(1) For consistency with the wording of preceding paragraphs, the word “programs” on line 1 should be deleted, the period on line 3 should be replaced by a comma, and the phrase “Services are provided” should be deleted.

(2) The word “person” on line 2 should be plural.

(3) A period should be placed at the end of the provision.

d. In SECTION 3, the word “applies” should be replaced by the word “apply.”